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President’s Message 2010

ANNUAL MEETING AND BANQUET

Sharon Griggs Cantlin ‘69

Our annual Alumni Meeting began our banquet at the American Legion in White River Jct., VT on
June 13, 2009. Introductions of the Board and members: Co-Presidents Dianne Grant and Diane Cook, V.
Pres. Deborah Borry who also holds the Advertising and Co-Banquet chair, Secretary, Corrine Erskine,
Treasurer, Sharon Cantlin also holds Data Base Manager and Park Chair, Denise Shibles holds Parade and
Newsletter chairs, Becky Kidder is Banquet Chair and Photographer, Joyce Jenkins is Scholarship Chair,
Melissa Young is Web Site Designer, Linda Bagley, Susan Desrosiers, Sue McBain and Alice Hayes
Stevens help where needed. A motion was made and accepted to accept the minutes of last year’s annual
meeting and the treasurer’s report. Role call of classes in attendance followed. We broke for dinner and
selling of 50/50 tickets. Parade winners were announced with a first this year. We had a tie for 1st place
with the Classes of 1979 and 1984, second place went to the Class of 1999 and third place went to the
Class of ‘69. A donation from the Class of 1949 for the Scholarship Fund was accepted. We thank you for
your generous donation.

This year, with a bit of a twist, instead of the President’s report, a question and answer session took
place regarding what changes the alumni would like to see in the Alumni Day activities. The 50/50 was
drawn and we closed by singing the school song “Glory to Lebanon”.

We are human and we do make mistakes. Please excuse our errors. If your name was omitted from a donation
or left off a list, please stop by the Alumni tent on Alumni Day and let us know.
Thank you, the Alumni Board.
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Fellow Alumni,

Again I would like you to know that I am pleased
and honored to have been elected as your Alumni
President.

We have had a very busy year making changes. In
October 2009 we had an informational meeting for
Alumni to find out what you wanted. The turnout was
good and a lot of ideas came forward. We know we will
never be able to please everyone, but we are changing
things, hopefully for the better.

Our hope is to have Saturday June 12th dedicated to
Alumni Day. In the park we will have a BBQ tent, a
kids’ corner and Memory Lane. If it is an anniversary
year for you, please try to plan Saturday for just alumni.
In order for us to continue we need to unite on Saturday
June 12th. Please plan your parties or gatherings for
Friday or Sunday Thank you! The Marion Carter House
will be open for our older Alumni from 12 noon until
4:00 pm for a quiet place to catch up with classmates or
other Alumni.

Many Alumni stated how they wanted our evening
festivities to be brought back to New Hampshire. We
listened and have done away with the banquet. But,
we will have a brief meeting before the dance at the
Lebanon Elks Lodge in Lebanon, NH.

As many of you have mentioned, we want to get the

younger Alumni involved, so we are having bracelets
for drinking age Alumni. Please encourage underage
Alumni to attend the festivities. Alumni comes in all
ages, so let’s have fun!

Our parade route has changed back to the old route:
CCBA—~CAMPBELL ST—AROUND THE PARK—
SCHOOL ST— KIMBALL ST— SHAW ST—BANK
ST—CCBA again. There will be many Alumni Day
activities on the green. Don’t forget to stop by the tent
to pay your dues and update your name and address. We
would also like email addresses this year. Pick up a T-
shirt or order an Alumni sweatshirt, or maybe you need
a yearbook from the past.

Please become an active alumni member and let this
wonderful tradition carry on. Class of 2010 we are
looking for big things from you this year! Anniversary
years are those ending in 0’s or 5’s. Let’s have fun, good
ol’ LHS fun!

Thank very much! See you Saturday, June 12th!

Respectfully,

Dianne Moodie Grant 1969

Alumni President

3/4/10 10:50:54 AM



2009-2010
Lebanon High School
Alumni Association

Board of Directors:

President

Dianne Moodie Grant 69’
603-448-2902
Historian

Ddlhs69 @aol.com

Vice-President

Deborah Thibodeau Borry 64’
603-448-1151
Advertising
simidebby @aol.com

Secretary
Corrine Gilman Erskine 66’

Scholarship Chair
cerskine2@yahoo.com

Treasurer

Sharon Griggs Cantlin 69’
603-448-5736
Database Chair
sgcantlin@aol.com

MEMBERS:

Denise Dennis Shibles 73’
603-236-2961

Park Chair

Denise.D.Shibles @hitchcock.org

Susan Couture Desrosiers 72’
603-448-5631

Newsletter Chair

sd5631 @msn.com

Sue McBain 72’
603-632-7822

Parade Chair
poodiel54@yahoo.com

Diane Cook 84’

802-280-1890 cell: 603-667-8042
Dance Chair
diane.l.cook@dartmouth.edu

Becky Renault Kidder 84°
603-448-6808
Photographer
Rjkidder@aol.com

Melissa Highter Young 88’
Web Site Designer
mhy@bellanue.com

cell: 802-338-2884

cell: 603-276-9064

603-448-3919  work: 448-2055 x122

cell: 603-667-5128

PARADE RULES AND REGULATIONS
( including NEW judging requirements )

The parade chairperson is Sue McBain ‘72.
Register floats by calling 603-632-7822 or email poodiel54@yahoo.com

1. In order to be judged, floats should be registered by June 1, 2010.
First come, first registered.
Floats not registered by the June 1st deadline are still welcome.

2. Floats are to enter at the Village Pizza from 9:30-10:00am lining up on
the left side.
**ONLY FLOATS WILL BE ALLOWED IN THE LINE-UP AREA.**

Participants do not need to arrive until 10:45am when judging will begin.

3. Classes are required to have their theme and year of graduation on the
front of the float.

4. There will be NO DRINKING OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES on or
around the floats at any time before or during the parade.
This is grounds for immediate disqualification.

5. NOTHING IS TO BE THROWN FROM THE FLOATS.
Participants walking alongside their float may toss candy into the
crowd.

6. All floats are to be judged in the following areas:
A. Appearance:
1. Quality (10pts.)
Handmade (5pts) costumes, signs, decorations, furniture
Finished Look (5pts.) painted, no rough edges, overall
coverage of trailer
2. Action (10 pts.)
Technology (5pts.) water, mechanics, lights, sound
Class energy (5pts.) actions appropriate to theme,
continuous throughout parade, having fun
B. How well theme is carried out:
1. to parade theme (5pts.)
2. to your float theme (5pts.)

MEMBERS continued:

Linda Jeffers Bagley 69’
603-448-2142
lindasue216@yahoo.com

HONORARY MEMBER:

Alice Berube Hayes Stevens ’53
603-643-3687

Joyce Philbrook Jenkins 62’ ahayes23@myfairpoint.net

603-448-3564  cell: 603-304-9052
joycejenk@msn.com
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Reservations, Donations & Dues

Lebanon Elks Lodge, Lebanon, NH

DANCE (Space is limited so pre-buy!)

Dance tickets will be sold for $10.00 per individual

and $15.00 per couple in the park or at the door.

# tickets $

Under 21 welcome!

DUES

Only $5.00 annually $
Alumni Association $
Scholarship Donation $

TOTAL ENCLOSED (Dance, dues, and donations): $

Electronic registration and dues can be found at
http://www.lebnhalumni.com/giving.html

Name(s)

(Please print, include maiden name if applicable)

Joshua Flanders,
Class of 2007, will be our
DJ for the Annual Alumni

Day Dance. He is currently
enrolled in classes at
Norwich University.

Josh DJ’s under the

name DJ FlanZ.

He will come with
music for all age groups,
so get ready to join us on

the dance floor!

Please return this portion with your donation. Thank you!

Class of
Mailing Address
Mail to: Lebanon Alumni Association

P.O. Box 911
Lebanon, NH 03766

Dartmouth graduation is the same weekend as our Alumni Day.
If you need a hotel, book early!

Pay Pal is now available for you
to pay your dues!!

You are now able to pay for all 5
years, until your next reunion!!

Just go to http://www.
lebnhalumni.com/giving and
click on “Pay Alumni Dues”.

Thanks for your support!!

LHS SCHOLARSHIP DONATION FORM

Name Class of
(Please print, include maiden name if applicable)
Mailing Address
Amount of Donation: $ Mail to: Mascoma Savings Bank
For your tax records our Attn: Karen Slayton
TIN # is 30-0474615 P.O. Box 5225
West Lebanon, NH 03784 Page 11
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LEBANON HIGH SCHOOL ALUMNI GOLF TOURNAMENT

FRIDAY JUNE 11, 2010 AT 10:30 am
CARTER COUNTRY CLUB, LEBANON, NH
603-448-4483

Registration deadline: Friday, June 1, 2010

This will be a 9-hole scramble with a shotgun start (subject to change) beginning at 10:30 am.
The cost is $30.00 per person.

You can sign up as an individual, two-some, three-some or teams of 4. If you do not have a
team, we will randomly assign you to a team. Registrations will be accepted on a first-come,
first serve basis.

Name: Class Handicap:
Name: Class Handicap:
Name: Class Handicap:
Name: Class Handicap:

The registration fee includes golf, one cart per team, prizes and a donation to
the Alumni Association.

X $30 TOTAL

In case we need to reach you, please provide your contact information:

Email:

Cell or Home Phone Number:

Please make your check payable to the Lebanon Alumni Association and mail
it with this registration form to: Lebanon Alumni Association
PO Box 911
Lebanon, NH 03766

If you have any questions, please contact David Conrad, LHS Class of 1970
at: 603-448-3660 or email davidconradhd@comcast.net.

Page 10
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It’s All About the Park!

This year, we are taking over —the park, that is!
The park theme is:

Food, Fun and Familiar Faces.

Park activities will be from 9:30 to 4:00pm.

For food, the American Legion Post 22 will be selling a wonderful
meal at a wonderful price!

The meal includes: a hamburger or hotdog, macaroni salad, corn-
on-the-cob, baked beans and soda or water for $8.00!! You may
purchase separately as well:

hamburger $3.00, hotdog $2.00, soda/water $1.00. The reviews
from last year were outstanding and the portions were generous!

For fun, we have the Kiwanis tent with children’s activities and a
few other groups with possibly a dunk tank! The Alumni tent will
be available to pay your dues, Alumni t-shirts and sweatshirts will
be on sale, as well as yearbooks.

This year we have invited organizations from the high school to
participate. This is still a work in progress, but we are hoping to
see several groups represented in some way. We might see a skit
from the Drama Club, performances from the many different mu-
sic groups, a bake sale from the Student Council and a robotics
show from the Robotics team! Come see what’s going on!!

For familiar faces, we will have areas set up for each anniversary
class! We are inviting each class to gather in their area to “catch
up” with each other and enjoy the rest of the day. You will need to
bring chairs and each class may erect a canopy, not larger than

10 x12, for your area. Just a reminder- there is no alcohol
allowed in the park.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact
me @ 603-236-2961.

I’ll see you there!! Denise Dennis Shibles *73 Park Chair

ALUMNI DAY
SCHEDULE

9:30 - 10 am
Floats are to be lined up behind
Lebanon College (formerly the
Shoetorium)

9:30 — 4:00 pm
Registration at Colburn Park
Dues may be paid at the
Alumni Tent
Dance tickets available

10:45 am
Judging begins
Class participants should be
with their float

12:00 Noon - Back to
the old route!

Parade begins, leaving parking
lot from behind Village Pizza
onto Taylor Street, Campbell

Street, North Park Street, South

Park Street, School Street,
Kimball Street, Shaw Street,

Bank Street, Campbell Street,
Taylor Street, then back to the

parking lot

1:00 — 4:00 pm
Afternoon Park Events
Join us in the park for good
Alumni family fun
American Legion Barbecue

7:30 — 11:30 pm
Dance at the Lebanon Elks
Lodge, Lebanon, NH
Annual Meeting

Page 3
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CLASS OF 1970
Dear Classmates: Our 40th!! We will definitely be
participating in the parade and other Alumni Day
festivities on June 12, 2010. We have started planning
our float “Hagar the Horrible”. Please save the
date and contact either myself or Nancy (Preston)
Richardson at email nancy.richardson70@yahoo.com
if you have any questions and to give us your current
contact information. Also, you can visit the Alumni
Association website. We will send out more details
only via email as the date approaches. Hope to see
you in June!

Lynn Morse LeBrun *70
(603) 448-5463

Ten Year Reunion

As the time neared for my ten year high school reunion I
found myself actually
excited at the prospect of reconnecting with classmates,
catching up with each other about what’s changed in the last
decade, and building an awesome float for the 2009 alumni
parade!

A group of us got together in the early spring to organize the
designing and construction of the float. This turned out to be
easier than I thought it would be. With so many different ways
to stay connected to people these days, it wasn’t difficult to
get input from classmates, assign tasks and get things together.
Facebook, email and cell phones are owed some major credit
for our success in building a great float and organizing our own
awesome reunion held at a local pub the night of the parade.

As word spread about our float and reunion, more and more
people wanted to get involved. When we all got together
in June to assemble the float, it was great to see old friends and
catch up. Though our lives had changed so much over the
past ten years, we learned we were still a part of each others’
history, and able to work together as a team while having
a great time doing so. Oh, yeah, did I mention we won second
place for our float? Not too bad for our first reunion! We’ll see
what 2014 brings.

Tia Therrien Howard
Class of ‘99

Page 4
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“Address Alert”

Did you or someone you know get lost by the Alumni
Association database due to a name change or
address change? We have lost many addresses and
email addresses.

Currently we have a database of 10,000 alumni
and 3,500 of them are lost to us due to incorrect
addresses. Each year the Alumni Association sends
letters out to paid members and anniversary classes
and each year we receive about 15-20% of them
back. This is becoming a high expense for the
Alumni Association. Please help us!

There is an alumni tent set up in the park on Alumni
Day. Please stop by and sign up with your current
name, address, and email address in your class
book. You may also contact us at: Lebanon Alumni
Association, P.O. Box 911, Lebanon, NH 03766.

YEARBOOKS NEEDED

The Association is working on collecting a complete
set of yearbooks. If you have any of the missing
ones, and would like to donate them, please contact
Dianne Moodie Grant at 603-448-2902.

We need: 1921 and earlier, 1966, 1975, 1990 Vol. 1,
and 1998.

If you are looking to purchase a yearbook, we have
many extras for sale!!

"™ On Sale

in the Park

Hanes Alumni Association
T-shirts sold to support
the Alumni Scholarship Fund.

There are 2 options (white or
maroon) and 2 different styles.
Sizes range from small to 3XL.

Price: $15.00
Orders will be taken for sweatshirts
$25.00 + 85.00 shipping

2009 Alumni Donations

Frank Hough

Margaret Lebrun Mahoney
Virginia Hough

Ethel Townsend Cecka
Ruth Dennis Hubbard
Nellie Dexter Russell

Doris Nolet Wolcott

Cecilia Pauze Irwin

Louis Goodman

D. Angela Lebrun Maxham Sr.
Phyllis Webb Goodman
Margaret DePalma Tanguay
Bertha Miller Shepard
Fernande Stanford

Stanley Wilson

Madeline Hutchins Blood
Lea Pauze Poirier

Pauline Audette Wagner
Florence Thibodeau Hamilton
Evelyn Audette Morse
Donald Cantlin

Elizabeth Conner Coutermash
Leonard Decato

Katherine Shaw Nelson
Lucille Bomhower Demers
Wesley Howard

Charles Mackenzie

Gladys Miller Herbut
Donald Wallace

Annette Audette Jordan
Elaine Blair Cattabriga
Rosemarie Bruchmann Mackenzie
Stanley Clark

Helen Dion Tucker

Phyllis Follensbee Berry
Phyllis Howard Conner
Judith Jackson Dearborn
Sylvia Klein Moore
Barbara Pringle Kelley
Madeline Smith Lahaye
Barbara Bedell

Jean Chagnon Butler

J. Richard Chambers
Patricia Dulac Henry
Barbara Guay Hill

Francis Henry

Leafie Murphy Cantlin
Howard Patch

Barbara Webb Dworak
Edward Audette

Lloyd Bennett

Nancy Cantlin Blair
Charles Coe

Richard Goodman

Lois Hutchinson Woodward
W. Bruce Mackenzie
Shirley Richardson Mathews
Joanne Stickney Sevigny-Walsh
Gerard Blair

John Couture

Ellen Fennelly Williams
Lorraine Lutz Mackenzie
Kenneth Smith MD
Marjorie Adamson Jamback
Jane Copp Rejtmar

Marilyn Paul Chapman
Ethel Budd Schultz

Paul Hammond

Shirley Lutz Smith

Donald Smith

Donald Tuttle

1931
1931
1933
1935
1938
1938
1938
1938
1939
1939
1939
1940
1940
1940
1940
1941
1941
1943
1943
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1951
1951
1951
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952

Ruth Crewe Cobb

Elaine Despres Tucker
James Harwood

Barbara Pearce
Lawrence Tucker

Judith Briggs Dupuis
Karleen Dawson Wood
Robert Dupuis

Carroll Foster McKay
Harriet Green Pringle
Gail Jenkins Herrin
Hugh MacDonald

Ellen Richardson Andrews
Joan Ruel MacDonald
Nelson Therriault

Betty Berry Anderson
Nancy Charland Bowman
Raymond Dixon

Colleen Moffitt Dixon
Patricia Wain Carter

Joan Mansfield Decato
Ann Jane Crate Jackson
Mona Peck Plamondon
Dr. Maynard Plamondon
Ruth Brown Gray

Betty Corrette Bonneau
Frederick Curtis

Roger Duhaime

Edward Kibbie

Pamela Hanchett Laro
Sharron Pippin Wheeler
Reginald Laro

Sharon Birch Caprarello
Gerry Crate

James Rancore
Reginald/Bonnie Lackey
Karen Ashey Stewart
Carol Baker Merrill
Michele Day Carpenter
Joan Demers

John DesGroseilliers
Jane Emerton Karavas
Mary Ann Gallien
Carolyn Hammond Macie
Marion Jarry Stearns
Doris LaHaye Lary
Stephen Macie

Doris Morgan Watson
Rosalie Rutledge DesGroseilliers
Gloria Soucy Tucker
Clarie Cloutier Crate
Richard Haggerty
Beverly Fulwider Predki
Robert Greenan

Sterling Hough

Douglas Lacoss

Susan Lane

Barbara Nolet Schier
Paul Paro

Mary Anne Picard Sharpe
Clayton Labarre

Nancy Papademas
Ronald Verge

James Watson

Ann Munn Watson
Barbara Greene Nellis
Donald Langley

Lynn Courtemanche Langley
Paul Fearon

In Memory of Jay & Constance Carr

1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1958
1958
1958
1959
1959
1959
1960
1960
1961
1961
1962
1963
1963
1963
1963
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1969
1969
1969
1969
1970
1971
1974
1975
1979

In Memory of Andrew Stewart Class of 38’
In Memory of Robert Conner Class of 47’

2009-2010 OBITUARIES

Class
Florena Plamondon Wyman 1930
Paul Corrette died 2008 1932
Helen Patterson Vasalle died 1999 1933
Mayola LaJoie Beard 1936
Ruth Desmond Cowan  died 2007 1936
Pauline Pauze’ LeDuc 1937
Marion Burke Roche 1937
Alice Levesque Laramie 1939
Evo Cattabriga 1940
Arlene Leduc Bresnahan 1940
Richard Howard 1941
Maynard Maville 1942
Philip “Pete” Greenan 1943
Earl “Red” Stevens 1943
Kathryn Bery Perry 1944
Robert Spencer 1944
William Bassett 1945
June Dean Boisvert 1945
Geneva Tourville Plamondon 1945
Richard Dean 1945
Arthur Chandler, Jr. 1945
Kenneth Fish died 2001 1945
Grace Finn Monica 1946
Marjorie Reney Phetteplace 1946
Robert Conner 1947
Stanley Peightell 1949
Marjorie Nichols Bentley McClung 1949
Beverly Gallien Penn 1949
Roger Paul Dubuque 1950
Evelyn Lebrun Kimball 1952
Theodore “Ted” Minard 1955
Thomas Briggs 1956
Charlotte Pippin Stillson 1956
David Bosley 1960
Ruth Jennings Marsh 1960
William Curtis died 1998 1962
Henry LaHaye 1963
Bruce Maynard 1965
Donna Pollard Bourque 1968
Deborah LaHaye Robinson 1969
Alton “Chuck” Davis 1970
Mona Monica Evans 1972
Rita Brown Ryan 1973
Jeffrey Lambert 1979
Debbie Lambert Morgan 1980
Gregory Turner 1988
Jason Wills 1990
Roger Judd age 59
Edwin Bagley Sr. age 65
Nancy Downing Frost age 66
Francois “Frank” Boutin age 67
Stephen Crowe age 67
Richard Boutin age 72
Joyce Dolloph Carr age 74
Lloyd “Peaney” Henry age 75
Paul Audette age 82
Francis Dessert age 82
Elaine Woodward Quimby age 86
Jeannette Lemay Poirier age 93
Ethel Elder Hayes age 93
Richard “Dutch” Townsend age 101
Ruth Desmond died 2007
Shirley Carrier Jenks died 2009
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2009 Scholarship Donations

Frank Hough 1931
Margaret Lebrun Mahoney 1931
Virginia Hough 1933
Jessie Graham English 1934
Ethel Townsend Cecka 1935
Anna Hanchuk Kaupinis 1937
Ruth Dennis Hubbard 1938
Nellie Dexter Russell 1938
Cecilia Pauze Irwin 1938
Louis Goodman 1939
Jeanne Gosselin Hurtak 1939
Joseph Laplante 1939
D. Angela Lebrun Maxham Sr. 1939
Phyllis Webb Goodman 1939
Arlene Conner Huckins 1940
Margaret DePalma Tanguay 1940
Bertha Miller Shepard 1940
Fernande Stanford 1940
Madeline Hutchins Blood 1941
Lea Pauze Poirier 1941
Marie Martel Hatch 1942
Florence Thibodeau Hamilton 1943
Evelyn Audette Morse 1944
Gordon Plummer 1944
Katherine Shaw Nelson 1944
Leonard Decato 1944
Mary Churchill 1945
Marjorie Dudley Locke 1945
Leo Blair 1946
Lucille Bomhower Demers 1946
Ruth Creighton Guild 1946
Charles Mackenzie 1946
Gladys Miller Herbut 1946
Donald Wallace 1946
Annette Audette Jordan 1947
Elaine Blair Cattabriga 1947
Mary Bortree Taylor 1947
Rosemarie Bruchmann Mackenzie1947
Stanley Clark 1947
Helen Dion Tucker 1947
Phyllis Follensbee Berry 1947
Edward Guay 1947
Phyllis Howard Conner 1947
Judith Jackson Dearborn 1947
Sylvia Klein Moore 1947
Barbara Pringle Kelley 1947
Jean Chagnon Butler 1948
J. Richard Chambers 1948
Patricia Dulac Henry 1948
Barbara Guay Hill 1948
Francis Henry 1948
Roberta Lovely Smith 1948
Howard Patch 1948
Ruth Pearce Bowman 1948
Barbara Webb Dworak 1948
Edward Audette 1949
Page 8
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Lloyd Bennett

Nancy Cantlin Blair

Charles Coe

Jeanette Cook

Lorraine Dion Thompson
Richard Goodman

Loretta Labarre Despres

W. Bruce Mackenzie

Shirley Richardson Mathews

1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949

Joanne Stickney Sevigny-Walsh 1949

Gerard Blair

John Couture

Leo Despres

Ellen Fennelly Williams
Lorraine Lutz Mackenzie
Kenneth Smith MD
Marjorie Adamson Jamback
Jane Copp Rejtmar
Marilyn Paul Chapman
Ethel Budd Schultz
Helen Goodman Budd
Paul Hammond

Shirley Lutz Smith
Donald Tuttle

Elaine Despres Tucker
James Harwood

Jeanne Leonard Phelps
Janice Shapiro Ziegler
Lawrence Tucker
Carolyn Adams McLean
Karleen Dawson Wood
Doreen Downes Whitney
Carroll Foster McKay
Gail Jenkins Herrin
Hugh MacDonald

Ellen Richardson Andrews
Joan Ruel MacDonald
Nelson Therriault

Betty Berry Anderson
Nancy Charland Bowman
Deanna Dulac Monica
Gordon Monica

Patricia Wain Carter
Arolyn Benson Berube
Paul Berube

Ann Jane Crate Jackson
Mona Peck Plamondon
Dr. Maynard Plamondon
Ruth Brown Gray

Betty Corrette Bonneau
Frederick Curtis

Sarah Hough Rockett
Nancy Stickney Dawson
Carole Blake

Roger Duhaime

Edward Kibbie

1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1951
1951
1951
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1958
1958
1958
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1960
1960
1960

Susan Blair Ekholm 1961
Sharron Pippin Wheeler 1961
Betty Henry Renault 1962
Reginald Jones 1962
Sharon Birch Caprarello 1963
Gerry Crate 1963
James Rancore 1963
Michele Day Carpenter 1964
Joan Demers 1964
John DesGroseilliers 1964
Jane Emerton Karavas 1964
Mary Ann Gallien 1964
Carolyn Hammond Macie 1964
David Hemenway 1964
Marion Jarry Stearns 1964
Doris LaHaye Lary 1964
Stephen Macie 1964
Nancy Mitchell Newman 1964
Rosalie Rutledge DesGroseilliers 1964
Gloria Soucy Tucker 1964
Clarie Cloutier Crate 1965
Richard Haggerty 1965
June Blake Gyger 1966
Ruth Elder Sernak 1966
William Gilson 1966
Robert Greenan 1966
Peter Guay 1966
Sterling Hough 1966
Carolyn Kendall Gilson 1966
Douglas Lacoss 1966
Susan Lane 1966
Barbara Nolet Schier 1966
Paul Paro 1966
Mary Anne Picard Sharpe 1966
Marilyn Manville Bassett 1969
Nancy Papademas 1969
Andrew Selle 1969
Ronald Verge 1969
Brian Ware 1969
James Watson 1969
Ann Munn Watson 1970
Barbara Greene Nellis 1971
Deborah Johnson Ford 1974
Donald Langley 1974
Lynn Courtemanche Langley 1975
Randi Dubuque Harron 1979
James Edward Walker 111 1986
Joanne Walton 1986
Wendeline Hardenberg 2001
Class of 1949

Class of 1969

Class of 1979

In Memory of Ted Minard

In Memory of Beverly Gallien Penn

TREASURER’S REPORT - September 2008 - AUGUST 31, 2009

STARTING BALANCE IN CHECKING ACCOUNT

INCOME:

Dues 2,495.00
Alumni Association Fund 2,442.00
Scholarship Donatons 2,539.00
Banquet 3,668.00
Dance 550.00
Yearbooks 399.50
Alumni Shirts 1,276.00
Income for 2009 Alumni Day

trans from Money Market

total:

EXPENSES:

Newsletters: 2,466.39
printing 1522.53/sorting/postage 559.49

summer printing: 384.37

Postage: 274.73
returns: 144.70 Stamps 88.00 yr bk mailings 42.03}

P O Box Fee 72.00
Banquet: 2,822.14
Legion: 2562.55 Prizes: 110.00 Decorations: 91.82 Tickets 57.77}
Dance: 600.00
Parade Expenses: 1,060.38
Float prizes 425.00 }

Class 2009 Float 109.10 }

Security Alumni Day 112.50 }

Golf reunion 44.00 }

Ribbons 107.25 Buttons 262.53}

Year book & Ad 170.00
Alumni Shirts 1,287.00
Alumni Day Chairs 119.94
Class 1999 Reimbursement 236.00
Insurance 812.00
Engraving Trophy’s 29.40
Treaurer's/Data Base Mgr. fees 1,050.00
Donations: 2,823.20
Class 1998- Dollars for Scholars 1111.60}

Class 1998-CHAD 1111.60}

Class 1999-March of Dimes 300.00}

Class 1999-Ten Bricks 300.00}

Scholarship money transferred 3,646.50
Money Market transferred 2,000.00
Misc. 119.43
Balance in checking account:

Balance in Money Market account: 3,388.35
Balance on hand 7,637.94

4,910.00

13,369.50
5,559.20
23,838.70

19,589.11
4,249.59
23,838.70

LEBANON HIGH
SCHOOL ALUMNI
SCHOLARSHIP

To continue to make the scholarship

a reality, your tax free contributions
are needed. Please fill out the donation
form and send it with your check made
payable to LHS Alumni Scholarship
Fund. Or, donate through our website
at http://www.lebnhalumni.com/
giving.html .

Our goal this year is to raise $3,000

getting us to the next interest level!

WHERE DOES THE MONEY GO?

Currently the scholarship is awarded
in the amount of $1,000 per year to

a graduating student whose parent

or parents attended Lebanon High
School. One student will receive
$1,000 each year that s/he attends
school for a maximum of four years.
Hopefully, this amount will increase
as donations increase. The scholarship
is awarded on Senior Awards night
by the scholarship chair. The winning
essay will be read aloud at the Annual
Business Meeting. Additionally, a
plaque is kept at the high school with

the names of the recipients.

The 2009 recipient was Jeremy
LaBombard ‘09, son of Lisa Chamley
LaBombard and Randy LaBombard,
and grandson of Chuck Chamley, long-
time LHS coach. He is attending NH

Technical College for fire science.

Your support is appreciated.
Thank you.

Corrine Gilman Erskine ‘68
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Parade Report 2009

Over the last 18 years I have worked with
many folks who may not be the feature of the parade,
but are the most supportive to our community event
each and every year. They are the Lebanon Police
Dept., the American Legion Post 22, the Lebanon High
School Band, and the Lebanon Fire Dept. I can’t thank
you enough for always being there for us!

Thank you to our banner carriers, Brooke and
Samantha Townsend and to the American Red Cross
for their participation as well.

Our parade marshal, Daniel Whitaker, is someone
who many of us remember in possibly a different role.
When I first met him, he was the Superintendent. He
is now Dean of Students. No matter what role he has
played in the district, his continued passion for and
dedication to the education of the students of Lebanon
is evident. Thank you, Dr. Whitaker. You’ve been a
wonderful role model for both students and faculty
alike. Thank you!

To the Classes of "44 and ’49, you continue to be the
backbones of our association. I look forward to seeing
you at every reunion and appreciate your continued
support.

“A good job done!” by the Class of ’59, who put their
float together today. Every member was in costume
with many, many rhymes represented. Thank you for
joining us!

We had 8 floats judged and 11 classes represented. It

was one of our biggest and, of course, best parades in
a long time! I’d like to go down the list and share the
judges’ comments:

’64-Rain, Rain Go Away: cute house, creative rain, fun
costumes

2010 Spreads.indd 6

’69- Rub-a-Dub-Dub: nice job!, well carried out
theme, handmade costumes, great energy

>74-1 Saw a Ship a Sailing: loved the name of your
boat!, beautiful painting, great theme representation
and energy and love spinning ship’s wheel!
>79-Humpty Dumpty: very creative!, good costumes
and energy, action was great and very, very clever!
’84-0Old Woman in a Shoe: gift bags were great,
enthusiastic, loved the fence and flower boxes, was
that an open-toe shoe?

’89-0le King Cole: good energy, wonderful scenery,
cool costumes, are you from the ‘80s???

’99-Sing a Song of Sixpence: carried out the

theme very well, very creative, loved both the pies,
especially liked the recycled skirting, great simple
costumes

’09-Twinkle, Twinkle Little Star- Congratulations!
Great turn out!!

There were only 9 points separating the 8 floats being
judged today!
That being said...

Third place goes to Rub-a-Dub-Dub, Class of *69.

Second place goes to Sing a Song of Sixpence, Class
of ’99 and

First place goes to both Humpty Dumpty, ‘79 and Old
Woman in a Shoe, ’84.

Congratulations on making this one of the best
parades ever!!!

Lastly, I’d like to express my gratitude to all those
who have supported me throughout my 18 years as
your Parade Chair. And today, you made my final
parade fantastic!! Thank you!!

Respectfully submitted,
Denise Dennis Shibles ‘73

Theme for 2010
COMIC STRIPS

2009 Alumni Parade

Class of 1984 ~
Old Woman In A Shoe
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